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SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING SUMMARY 

 
Virginia Hospital Center (SP #177 Amendment) 
SPRC Meeting #3  
March 8, 2018 
 
Planning Commissioners in Attendance: Nancy Iacomini (Chair), Jim Lantelme (Co-Chair), 
Elizabeth Gearin, Jane Siegel 
 
Additional SPRC Members in Attendance: Ellen Armbruster, Bill Braswell, Sharon Dorsey, Jim 
Feaster, Tracy Greiner, Jackie Hoggins, Jon Judah, Tom Korns, Martha Moore, Frank Roberts, 
Chris Slatt 
 
MEETING AGENDA 
 
1) Introduction/Welcome 
 
2) Staff Presentation 
 
3) Applicant Presentation: Revisions to Transportation and Site Access 

 
4) SPRC Discussion 

 
5) Applicant Presentation: Parking 

 
6) SPRC Discussion/Wrap Up 

 
INTRODUCTION 
Commissioner Iacomini reiterated the step-by-step process and role of the SPRC, and 
announced that there will be another community forum in the future, which will likely take 
place between the conclusion of SPRC and the Planning Commission hearing. 
 
Dennis Sellin of the County’s Department of Environmental Services reviewed areas of concern 
from the previous SPRC meetings related to transportation and asked the committee to provide 
any items missed. He also presented on areas where the committee and staff have reached 
consensus, such as the desire to consolidate the number of vehicular entrances to the site and 
the need for 6-foot wide sidewalks, and talked about areas for where further discussion is 
warranted. 
 
  

http://www.arlingtonva.us/
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/03/SPR_VHC_StaffPres_20180308.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/03/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres_20180308.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/03/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres_20180308.pdf
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SITE PLAN REVISIONS 
Presentation 

• Bob Cochran, Vika Engineering, reviewed the proposal from the previous SPRC meeting 
and presented proposed changes around the site regarding site access and circulation. 

SPRC Questions and Comments 
N GEORGE MASON DRIVE 

• Staff asked if the existing curb-to-curb width along George Mason Dr. is staying the 
same. Applicant response: Yes, other than one nub at 19th street. 

• The previous SPRC discussed the possibility of a yellow flashing light at George Mason 
Dr. and 19th St for pedestrians. Has a full signal been considered? 
Applicant response: FHWA no longer supports rapid flashing beacons (RFBs), so we are 
looking at 3 alternatives to that (refer to slide 14). Staff asked us to look into 
signalization and we’ve provided a preliminary warrant analysis to staff. It is still being 
determined whether or not a full signal is appropriate given spacing with proposed 
signal and other factors, including meeting the traffic standards.  

• Would the bus stop be better served near the driveway for the outpatient pavilion?  
Applicant response: We have flexibility in regards to the bus stop location. 

• What is happening to the center island at 19th Rd? Applicant response: No changes 
proposed – would still be open. 

• The house on the corner of George Mason and 19th St is a daycare and uses street 
parking for daycare. The applicant should reach out directly to the neighbors about this 
issue.  

• Concerns were raised about back up at George Mason and 19th St for those making a left 
hand turn to get to the new garage. Is there adequate queuing space available for the 
left-hand turn? Applicant response: We think it should be sufficient. Additionally, that 
entrance is for staff only. 

• The Committee requested the applicant to show testing of traffic volume at major staff 
change times and provide more information in the future about the analysis of 
signalizing 19th and George Mason. 

• Concerns were raised about the proposed 8-foot shared path along George Mason. 
Encouraging bikes on sidewalks causes pedestrian safety issues, and even if allowed, the 
currently proposed path is not wide enough. There needs to be a better way to 
accommodate bikes on George Mason. 

• Some committee members were amenable to removing street parking on the hospital 
side of George Mason; however, others were concerned about removing parking as 
older homes with small or no driveways have no alternative. 

https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/03/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres_20180308.pdf
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• While consolidation of entrances was appreciated, committee members wondered 
whether or not the existing entrance (#8) could be used to serve the entire site and 
remove the need for #6? Applicant response: There would be too many trips for one 
entrance to handle – approximately 900 per hour for an entrance that could handle 300 
per hour – and would overwhelm the left-hand turn lane. The current proposal evenly 
distributes trips across the site. Additionally, a tractor trailer could not make the turn to 
the loading area from the existing entrance. 

• There still needs to be more thought about pedestrian crossings throughout the site to 
increase safety for those walking. 

• Columbia Pike is getting enhanced bus stops with real time bus arrival information and 
protection from the weather. How are we planning to upgrade these stops? Staff 
response: DES is requesting that the new bus stops include real time arrival displays as 
well as better shelters for riders. The shelters will also have an audio “push-to-talk” 
feature which connects the caller to the Arlington Police non-emergency line. 

• How many bus stops will there be on George Mason along the hospital frontage? Staff 
response: The same number there are today – 2. 

• The bus stop towards 16th St appears to have an area to pull over for pick up – will 2 cars 
be able to get by? If not, what about rush hour impact? Applicant response: No, one lane 
will still be partially blocked. The bus headway is about 15 mins, which means 
approximately 4 buses during peak hour, so we do not see any dramatic impact from bus 
pickup/drop-off.  

• Are bus users primarily going to/from the hospital or neighborhood users? If it serves 
the neighborhood more, is it more appropriate to put the bus stop closer to the 
intersection or on the other side of 19th St.? Applicant response: Proposal is to keep the 
bus stop in the same general location as it is today, although it is possible to move it 
towards entrance #6 to serve both sets of users.  

• There should be another crosswalk at entrance #8 on the south side of the intersection. 
Applicant response: We can investigate the feasibility of a crosswalk in that location. 

19th STREET 
• A committee member commented that the intersection of 19th St and Edison was 

currently dangerous and many drivers do not stop for traffic or pedestrians while 
crossing. The applicant responded that they will look at ways to improve that 
intersection. 

• Are you expecting most of the garage-related traffic on 19th St to come from George 
Mason? And would it therefore make more sense to only eliminate street parking on the 
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hospital side between George Mason and the proposed garage entrance? Applicant 
response: Yes, and we can work with County staff to see if that is feasible. 

• The applicant reiterated that entrance #5 is staff only, would be most heavily used 
during shift changes at 7 a.m., 3 p.m., and 7 p.m. 

• Residents along 19th St. would like to see street parking added on George Mason on the 
hospital side and would like it zoned to provide parking for those with multiple cars. 

• Could 19th St. be widened to provide two parking lanes?  
• Is the entrance to the garage drive-way style (in that it is level with the sidewalk)? 

Applicant response: Yes. 
• Is the garage entry 3 lanes? Applicant response: Yes. 
• One committee member did not agree with the addition of a double yellow line as it 

acts as a cue for drivers to drive faster. However, the suggestion to keep street parking 
past the driveway entrance and provide a yield street would help. 

• This proposal is more consistent with the County’s streetscape standards. However, we 
are allotting more trips but not getting any more land or right of way to accommodate 
them. Why should we eliminate on-street parking instead of adding right-of-way to 
accommodate multi-modal transportation? These issues would be more easily solved if 
additional land was provided to support the access that is needed.  

EDISON STREET 
• A few committee members proposed extending the proposed sidewalk from 19th St. 

down to 16th St. The hospital expansion will bring more traffic on Edison and sidewalks 
are needed on both sides of Edison St. Applicant response: It is physically feasible to 
extend to 16th, but this would eliminate another 25 on-street parking spaces. 

• Isn’t there an advantage to having a consistent streetscape for the whole length of 
Edison St.? Applicant response: The intent was to provide a crosswalk at 17th Rd which 
coincides with a hospital entrance point. 

• Has there been any consideration to adding a pedestrian crosswalk, perhaps a raised 
crossing, where the new pathway on the Edison site is going to be? Applicant response: 
We can look into if it’s appropriate to have a crosswalk in that location. 

• Neighbors are very concerned about the number of new trips and speed of cars. The 
civic association has done traffic studies that show it will be dangerous, especially to 
pedestrians. The applicant should look at traffic calming measures for Edison St. as 
many people will turn down Edison to get to 19th or use the entrances along Edison, 
especially those coming from Lee Highway.  

• What does entrance #4 serve? Applicant response: Some ambulances and an employee 
surface lot. #3 is a staff entrance and also serves trash/power access.  
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• Why is so much street parking being removed when it is one of the best traffic calming 
measures?  

VEHICULAR CIRCULATION & PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS 
• The applicant should provide more information on rapid flashing signals for options #1 

and #2 presented for pedestrian crossing at 19th and George Mason. Applicant response: 
We can provide information on pedestrian crossing options, but the County will likely 
want to implement one standard County-wide. 

• Would you expect the number of loading vehicles to increase with the expansion? 
Applicant response: We haven’t done a loading analysis for the expansion. 

• The committee advised the applicant to think about how to make the east-west 
pedestrian access more inviting. It currently runs adjacent to the proposed loading area 
and would mean conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians.  

• Has the County and the applicant discussed a public access easement for the east-west 
connection? Staff response: We have not discussed this but will make a note. 

• The proposed loading route conflicts with pedestrians trying to get from Edison to the 
main campus. Applicant response: We are introducing a stop sign to make that a 
controlled intersection. 

 
PARKING 

 
Presentation 

• Mike Pinkoske, Wells & Associates, presented the applicant’s proposed parking for the 
Edison site, including the layout of the proposed garage, analysis of current parking 
usage (both on and off site), parking ratio comparison, and street parking. 

• Dennis Sellin, Department of Environmental Services, discussed County staff’s approach 
to considering parking for the site.  

o The current Zoning Ordinance requirement is generous compared to other 
jurisdictions, and the difference between the Zoning Ordinance requirement and 
the applicant’s proposed number of spaces is equivalent to about one level of 
the proposed garage.  

o One way to look at the issue is do we want to improve on the 77% of employees 
driving along to work? If we can lower that percentage, then could fewer parking 
spaces be built?  

o The County favors a Transportation Demand Management approach and would 
like the applicant to look at parking and TDM concurrently.  

https://arlingtonva.s3.dualstack.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/31/2018/03/SPR_VHC_ApplicantPres_20180308.pdf
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o There is a lot of interest and concern in the community surrounding parking and 
while there are existing demands, staff believes there are solutions that could 
ultimately lead to less parking constructed.  

SPRC Questions and Comments 
• The applicant’s team indicated that they would be listening to the questions and 

comments and would respond at a future meeting, rather than responding to each point 
tonight. 

• Do the industry standards being used for parking ratios consider hospitals in different 
contexts, and how is VHC being considered? Applicant response: The ITE provides rural, 
suburban, and urban standards. We analyzed the site using the Urban standard which 
has the lowest ratio. 

• Explain how the internal garage works? Applicant response: There are speed ramps 
which spiral up to each level. 

• Is there parking on the ramps? Applicant response: In some of the employee ramps there 
is parking. There is no parking on ramps above P4. 

• What is the purpose of separating the users into different ramps and sections of the 
garage? Applicant response: The purpose is to make the garage more user friendly so 
that patients aren’t competing for parking with staff.  

• Concerns were raised about doctors and staff of the medical offices parking in the 
community since they will have to pay to park on site. Will there be an incentive for 
them to park in the garage? And how can employees be encouraged to use their spaces 
rather than park in patient spaces? 

• Has any thought been given to valet parking instead of self-park, or to using stacked 
parking? 

• Is this proposal anticipating future demand for parking in future phases of the hospital? 
Will the shuttles continue to run? The hospital should consider how this site affects the 
next proposed move and how it will function in 2040, 2050, and beyond.  

• How many spaces in the new garage are proposed for employees versus patients? 
Applicant response: Employees – 1368; Patients – 1462; Doctors – 136; Handicap – 112. 

• How long do you expect this proposal to meet capacity/demand?  
• VHC does not currently charge its employees for parking, will that continue? Applicant 

response: Yes.  
• How important is parking revenue to the hospital? 
• Is there a reduction factor for the ITE standard for hospital parking? Applicant response: 

Urban rate is about 25% lower than the suburban rate. 
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• The applicant should consider building flat ramps so that the garage can be converted to 
another use in the future.  

• Can the on-street spaces on 16th street on the hospital side be removed? 
• The committee requested data from the applicant on bedrock under the hospital.  
• How much inefficiency is created by separating the users in the new garage?  
• The hospital should look to other models like the Seattle Children’s Hospital which 

reduced the drive alone rate to 38% through TDM and other opportunities.  
• There was a general sense of the committee of wanting to reduce the massing of the 

garage.  
 
PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 

• The setback for houses along Edison Street is more generous than what is proposed. If 
on-street parking is being removed, then the setback should be increased as well.  

• Why is the hospital closing the urgent care center on the Carlin Springs site? This 
proposal is just creating a problem here by bringing all those users to this area.  

• The current proposal is trying to put all the traffic on George Mason and will also take 
away our street parking. Also, there is still the issue of residents needing to make a U-
turn to turn left out of their driveways.  

• People currently park in the Tara Townes private parking lot to go to the doctor’s office; 
how do we know this won’t happen in the future?  

• Will there be another proposal presented? There just seems to be one option.  
• Is there enough handicap parking on site to accommodate demand? 
• A 19th St. resident noted that getting out to take a left at any time of day onto George 

Mason is difficult, and they anticipate a right turn followed by a U-turn in the future 
with proposed traffic.  

• Concerns were raised by a resident who stated they bought into a residentially zoned 
area and did not expect so much commercial traffic. This proposal would drastically 
change the complexion of the neighborhood. Additionally, the ambulatory surgical 
center does not need to be located next to the hospital. Could it be moved elsewhere? 

• A resident noted that the currently proposed traffic light along George Mason will be in 
their yard and will affect their ability to get out of their driveway. The applicant has not 
seemed to recognize or respond to how the neighbors travel in the area.  
 

SPRC WRAP-UP COMMENTS 
• If you are a neighbor or community member who would like to comment on this 

project, please provide those comments to your representative on the SPRC.  
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NEXT STEPS 
• SPRC #4 will be addressing Architecture and Building Massing and will be held Thursday, 

March 22nd at Washington-Lee High School at 7:00 pm. 
  


